@ Metro

MINUTES
Thursday, June 23, 2022
10:00 AM

Board of Directors - Regular Board Meeting

DIRECTORS PRESENT:
Hilda L. Solis, Chair
Ara Najarian, 1st Vice Chair
Jacquelyn Dupont-Walker, 2nd Vice Chair
Kathryn Barger
Mike Bonin

James Butts

Fernando Dutra
Eric Garcetti
Janice Hahn

Paul Krekorian
Sheila Kuehl
Holly Mitchell

Tim Sandoval

Gloria Roberts, non-voting member

Stephanie Wiggins, Chief Executive Officer

CALLED TO ORDER: 10:00 A.M.



ROLL CALL

1. APPROVED Consent Calendar ltems: 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, and 46.

Consent Calendar items were approved by one vote unless held by a Director for discussion
and/or separate action.

AN |JDW KB | MB [ JB |FD |EG |JH | PK | SK |HIM| TS | HS
b d ¥ 24 i AIlY[A|Y]A Y Y Y i

2. SUBJECT: MINUTES 2022-0418

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting
held May 26, 2022.

3. SUBJECT: REMARKS BY THE CHAIR 2022-0377
RECEIVED remarks by the Chair.

AN | JDW [KB | MB | JB | FD | EG | JH | PK| SK | HIM | TS | HS
Pl P [Pl PIPIPIPIPIP| PP PIP

4. SUBJECT: REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 2022-0378
RECEIVED report by the Chief Executive Officer.

AN | JDW KB | MB (JB |[FD |[EG|JH |[PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS

P P P P P P P P P P P P P
KB = K. Barger FD = F. Dutra SK = S. Kuehl HS = H. Solis
MB = M. Bonin EG = E. Garcetti HJM = H.J. Mitchell
JB = J. Butts JH = J. Hahn AN = A. Najarian
JDW = J. Dupont Walker PK = P. Krekorian TS =T. Sandoval

LEGEND: Y =YES, N=NO, C=CONFLICT, ABS = ABSTAIN, A = ABSENT, A/C = ABSENT/CONFLICT, P = PRESENT




SUBJECT: MEASURE R MULTI-MODAL HIGHWAY SUBREGIONAL  2022-0293

PROGRAMS SEMI-ANNUAL UPDATE

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A.

$37,227,000 in additional programming within the capacity
of the Measure R Multi-Modal Highway Subregional Programs and funding
changes via the updated project list for:

Arroyo Verdugo Operational Improvements

I-405, 1-110, 1-105, & SR-91 Improvements (South Bay)

I-605 Corridor- “Hot-Spots” Interchange Improvements in Gateway Cities
I-710 South Local Streets Early Action projects in Gateway Cities

. APPROVING deobligation of $1,850,000 of previously approved Measure

R Highway Subregional Program funds for re-allocation to the other
existing Board approved Measure R projects; and

AUTHORIZING the CEO or designee to negotiate and execute all
necessary agreements for the Board-approved projects.

SUBJECT: MEASURE M MULTI-YEAR SUBREGIONAL PROGRAM 2022-0339

UPDATE - GATEWAY CITIES SUBREGION

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A.

PROGRAMMING an additional $21,01.1,308 within the capacity of - . =
Measure M Multi-Year Subregional Program (MSP) - |-605 Corridor “Hot
Spot” Interchange Improvements Muiti-Modal Program;

REPROGRAMMING of projects previously approved to meet
environmental, design, right-of-way, and construction time frames; and

DELEGATING the Chief Executive Officer (CEQO) or their designee the
authority to:

1. Amend Measure M MSP funding agreements to modify the scope of
work of projects and project development phases consistent with
eligibility requirements;

2. Administratively extend funding agreement lapse dates for Measure M
MSP funding agreements to meet revised project schedule, and

AUTHORIZING the CEO or their designee to negotiate and execute all
necessary agreements for approved projects.




7. SUBJECT: MEASURE M MULTI-YEAR SUBREGIONAL PROGRAM - 2022-0343
CENTRAL CITY SUBREGION

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. PROGRAMMING of $18,623,792 within the capacity of Measure M
Multi-Year Subregional Program (MSP) - Active Transportation, First/Last
Mile and Mobility Hubs Program;

B. DELEGATING the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) or their designee the
authority to:

1. Amend Measure M MSP funding agreements to modify the scope of
work of projects and project development phases consistent with
eligibility requirements;

2. Administratively extend funding agreement lapse dates for Measure M
MSP funding agreements to meet environmental, design, right-of-way
and construction time frames; and

C. AUTHORIZING the CEO or their designee to negotiate and execute all
necessary agreements for approved projects.

8. SUBJECT: CHAVEZ/FICKETT L (GOLD) LINE STATION JOINT 2022-0256
DEVELOPMENT

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to

execute an amendment to the Exclusive Negotiations and Planning Agreement
(ENA) with Abode Communities to extend the term for one year, with an option-

to extend the term for an additional year, for the joint development of Metro-owned
property at Cesar E. Chavez Avenue and Fickett Street in Boyle Heights with up to
110 affordable housing units, an on-site community garden and small-format food
retail.

9. SUBJECT: METRO OBJECTIVES FOR MULTIMODAL HIGHWAY 12022-0302
INVESTMENT

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. ADOPTING the proposed Metro Objectives for Multimodal Highway
Investment; and

B. RECEIVING AND FILING the report back on FY23 Budgeted Multimodal
Highway Investments.

(continued on next page)




(item 9 — continued from previous page)

SOLIS & DUPONT WALKER AMENDMENT TO ATTACHMENT A,
OBJECTIVE 2: Recognizing LA County's history of inequitable highway
investment policies and construction, work with local communities to reduce
disparities caused by the existing highway system and develop holistic,
positive approaches to maintain and improve the integrity and quality of life of
those communities with minimal or no displacement during the implementation
of highway improvements.

JOW |KB| MB | JB | FD |EG |JH |PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS

AN
Y 5§ iy Y - e LA LAY | Y Y Y Y
10. SUBJECT: AMEND THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH 2022-0314

11.

THE SAN GABRIEL VALLEY COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS FOR THE SAN GABRIEL VALLEY
TRANSIT FEASIBILITY STUDY

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) to
amend the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated February 1, 2021, with the
San Gabriel Valley Council of Governments (SGVCOG) for the San Gabriel Valley
Transit Feasibility Study (Study), authorizing the SGVCOG to proceed with next steps
of the study with a not-to-exceed amount of $1,800,000, bringing the total

funding to $3,300,000.

SUBJECT: TRANSFER OF PROPERTIES TO CITY OF LOS ANGELES 2022-0388
FOR DESTINATION CRENSHAW

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. DECLARING that 3417 W. Slauson Ave, 5759 11th Ave & 3309 W.
Slauson Ave (the Properties, as depicted in Attachment A) are not
necessary for use by Metro and are “exempt surplus land” as defined in
Section 54221(f)(1) of the California Surplus Land Act, as amended; and

B. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) to execute any
necessary documents to transfer the Properties to the City of Los Angeles
(City) in support of Destination Crenshaw, with land value waived,
contingent on the following:

1. City or Destination Crenshaw providing an alternative location for the
bicycle parking infrastructure originally planned for the IAM Park site,
including securing approved plans and permits and installing.

2. Mutual agreement of responsibilities and use restrictions regarding the
environmental mitigation program at Slauson Park.

3. Mutual agreement regarding Metro’s obligation to replant trees under
Permit No. 31392

5




13. SUBJECT: LOCAL RETURN PROPOSITION A, PROPOSITION C, 2022-0225
MEASURE R AND MEASURE M CAPITAL RESERVE

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute all
necessary agreements between Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (LACMTA) and the Cities for their Capital Reserve
Account as approved; and

B. ESTABLISHING new Local Return funded Capital Reserve Accounts for
the Cities of La Puente (Proposition C), Montebello (Proposition A), San
Marino (Proposition A) and Rolling Hills (Measure R and Measure M).

14. SUBJECT: EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM 2022-0194

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate
and purchase Public Entity excess liability policies with up to $300 million in limits
at a cost not to exceed $23 million for the 12-month period effective August 1, 2022,
to August 1, 2023.

15. SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT (TDA) ARTICLE 2022-0318
8 FUND PROGRAM

ADOPTED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. Findings and Recommendations (Attachment A) for allocating fiscal year
(FY) 2022-23 Transportation Development Act (TDA) Article 8 funds
estimated at $37,668,206 as follows:

« Inthe City of Avalon there are no unmet transit needs that are
reasonable to meet, therefore TDA Article 8 funds (Attachment B) in the
. amount of $220,402 may be used for street and road projects, or transit -
projects, as described in Attachment A; '
¢ In the Cities of Lancaster and Palmdale, there are no unmet transit
needs that are reasonable to meet; in the Cities of Lancaster and
Palmdale and the unincorporated portions of North County transit needs
can be met through using other existing funding sources. Therefore, the
" TDA Atrticle 8 funds in the amount of $8,952,102 and $8,658,196
(Lancaster and Palmdale, respectively) may be used for street and
road purposes and/or transit, as long as their transit needs continue to be met;
¢ In the City of Santa Clarita, there are no unmet transit needs that are
reasonable to meet; in the City of Santa Clarita, and the unincorporated
portions of the Santa Clarita Valley, existing transit needs can be met
through the recommended actions using other funding sources.
Therefore, TDA Article 8 funds in the amount of $12,291,694 for the
City of Santa Clarita may be used for street and road and/or transit, as

long as their transit needs continue to be met;
(continued on next page)

6




(Item 15 — continued from previous page)

16.

B.

¢ Inthe Los Angeles County Unincorporated areas of North County, the
areas encompassing both the Antelope Valley and the Santa Clarita
Valley, transit needs are met with other funding sources, such as
Proposition A and Proposition C Local Return. Therefore, TDA Article 8
funds in the amount of $7,545,812 may be used for street and road
purposes and/or transit, as long as their transit needs continue to be
met; and

A resolution making a determination of unmet public transportation needs in
the areas of Los Angeles County outside the Metro service area.

SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 TRANSIT FUND ALLOCATIONS 2022-0313
APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A.

$2.9 billion in FY 2022-23 (FY23) Transit Fund Allocations

for Los Angeles County jurisdictions, transit operators and Metro
operations as shown in Attachment A. These allocations comply with
federal, state, and local regulations and LACMTA Board approved policies
and guidelines;

fund exchanges in the estimated amount of $3,323,653 of

Metro’s TDA Article 4 allocation with Municipal Operators’ shares of Low
Carbon Transit Operations Program. Funding will be adjusted based on
LCTOP actual allocations; :

. fund exchanges in the estimated amount of $975,482 of

Metro's Prop C 40% allocation with Antelope Valley, Santa Clarita,
Burbank and Pasadena’s shares of Low Carbon Transit Operations
Program. Funding will be adjusted based on LCTOP actual allocations;

. fund exchange in the amount.of $ 170,195 of Metro’'s TDA . —

Article 4 allocations with La Mirada Transit's share of FY17 Federal
Section 5307 and $199,062 of Metra's TDA Article 4 allocations with
Arcadia Transit's share of FY17 Federal Section 5307;

. Two-year lag funding for $842,476 to Torrance Transit,

Commerce Transit, and Long Beach Transit for the transitioned services
from Metro as follows:

1. The transfer of Metro Line 256 to City of Commerce Municipal Bus
Lines consisting of 102,930 Revenue Miles and corresponding
fundings in the amount of $184,608;

(continued on next page)



(Item 16 — continued from previous page)

2. The transfer of a portion of Metro Line 130 to Torrance Transit
consisting of 231,006 Revenue Miles and corresponding funding in the
amount of $414,163;

3. The transfer of the eastern segment of Metro line 130 to Long Beach
Transit consisting of 135,893 Revenue Miles and corresponding
funding in the amount of $243,705;

F. base funding increase from $6.0 million to $7.4 million in
FY23 for Tier 2 Operators to accommodate local fund exchanges of
American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) Funding as approved by the
LACMTA Board of Directors;

G. the execution of $9.2 million local fund exchanges as
appropriate to implement the Board approved ARPA allocations;

H. fund exchange of Federal Section 5307 discretionary fund
awarded to the Southern California Regional Transit Training Consortium
(SCRTTC) through Long Beach Transit in the amount of $360,000 with
Metro’s TDA Article 4 allocation;

|. fund exchanges in the amount totaling $17.1 million of
Metro's Federal Section 5307 share with Municipal Operators’ shares of
Federal Sections 5337 and 5339;

J. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to adjust FY23 Federal Section
5307 (Urbanized Formula), Section 5339 (Bus and Bus Facilities) and
Section 5337 (State of Good Repair) allocations upon receipt of final
apportionments from the Federal Transit Authority and amend FY23 budget
as necessary to reflect the adjustment;

K. AUTHORIZING a $1.26 million allocation to LIFE Program Administrators,
FAME Assistance Corporation (FAME) and the International Institute of
Los Angeles (lILA) to fund the FY23 Taxi Voucher component of the LIFE
Program;

L. a resolution designating Transportation Development Act
(TDA) and State Transit Assistance (STA) fund allocations are in
compliance with the terms and conditions of the allocations;

M. the reallocation of $10 million in greater than anticipated
FY22 Federal Section 5307 funds, plus additional allocations of $5 million
in FY24 and $5 million in FY26 Federal Section 5307 funds in support of
Local Operators Capital Requirements;

(continued on next page)




(ltem 16 — continued from previous page)

17.

18.

N.

fund exchange of FY22 Federal Section 5307 funds in the

amount of $10 million allocated to Local Operators with other local funds as
appropriate to accelerate grant approval and disbursement of funds by the
Federal Transit Administration; and

0. AQTHORiZING the Chief Executive Officer to negotiéte and execute all

necessary agreements to implement the above funding programs.

SUBJECT: ACCESS SERVICES PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2023 2022-0341

BUDGET

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A.

local funding request for Access. Services (Access) in an
amount not to exceed $156,094,281 for FY23. This amount includes:

1. Local funds for operating and capital expenses in the amount of
$153,651,022;

2. Local funds paid directly to Metrolink for its participation in Access’
Free Fare Program in the amount of $2,443,259; and

. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to negotiate and

execute all necessary agreements to implement the above funding
programs.

SUBJECT: FY 2022-23. METROLINK ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM 2022-D255

BUDGET

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A.

programming the Los Angeles County Metropolitan

Transportation Authority’s (“Metro”) share of the Southern California
Regional Rail Authority’s (SCRRA) FY 2022-23 Operating, Rehabilitation,
and Capital Budget in the amount of $171,180,124;

EXTENDING the lapsing dates for funds previously allocated to Metrolink
for the Rehabilitation and Renovation Program and Capital projects as
follows:

o FY 2014-15 extended from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $3,423

e FY 2016-17 extended from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $286,000

e FY 2018-19 extended from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2025 -
$1,651,187

e 94SCRALINK extended from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 -
$245,242

(continued on next page)




(Item 18 — continued from previous page)

19.

20.

21,

o 94-DORANSCRRA extended from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023~
$137,029

e 94SCRRAMRLUS extended from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 -
$69,725

o MRBRIGHTRX extended from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 -
$226,990:

C. the FY23 Transfers to Other Operators’ payment rate of
$1.10 per boarding to Metro and an EZ Pass reimbursement cap to Metro
of $5,592,000; and

D. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute all
necessary agreements between Metro and the SCRRA for the approved
funding.

SUBJECT: NETWORK VIDEO RECORDER KITS 2022-0253

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to

award a two-year, Indefinite Delivery / Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Contract No.
MAB5485000 to Peacock Systems, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder

for Network Video Recorder Kits. The contract includes a one-year base amount

of $2,162,471 inclusive of sales tax, and a one-year option in the amount of $2,229,880,
inclusive of sales tax, for a total contract amount of $4,392,351, subject to

resolution of protest(s), if any.

SUBJECT: REFURBISHMENT OF SEAT INSERTS WITH VINYL 2022-0264
MATERIAL :

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to award

a two-year, firm fixed unit rate Contract No. RR82767000 to Molina Manufacturing,
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, to refurbish vinyl seat inserts. The
Contract is for a one-year base amount in the amount of $1,785,652, inclusive of sales
tax, and a one-year option in the amount of $1,587,413, inclusive of sales tax,

for a total contract amount of $3,373,065, subject to resolution of protest(s), if

any.

SUBJECT: TECHNICAL AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SUPPORT 2022-0266
SERVICES FOR LACMTA HRV OVERHAUL AND CRITICAL
COMPONENT REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to execute
Modification No. 14 to Contract No. OP30433488 with LTK Engineering Services for
Technical and Program Management support services for LACMTA A650 Heavy Rail
Vehicle Overhaul and Critical Component Replacement Program (OCCRP) to
extend the Period of Performance through March 5, 2025 and increase the
Not-to-Exceed Total Contract Price by $3,126,944, from $5,488,530 to

$8,615,474.

10




22,

23.

24,

25,

26.

SUBJECT: POWER SWEEPING SERVICES 2022-0282

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to execute
Modification No. 11 to Contract No. OP962800003367 with Nationwide
Environmental Services, a Division of Joe’s Sweeping Services, Inc., to provide
power sweeping services for Metro’s facilities in the amount of $995,000, increasing
the contract authority from $5,846,346 to $6,841,346 and extending the period of
performance from September 1, 2022, through March 31, 2023.

SUBJECT: A650 HEAVY RAIL VEHICLE FLEET FRICTION BRAKE 2022-0303
OVERHAUL

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to execute
Modification No. 9 to Contract No. MA6274900, Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite
Quantity (IDIQ) contract with Wabtec Passenger Transit (Wabtec) for A650 Heavy
Rail Fleet Friction Brake Overhaul to extend the Period of Performance through
June 30, 2024, and increase the Not-to-Exceed Total Contract Price by $531,631.00
from $3,727,827.00 to $4,259,458.00.

SUBJECT: CONVENIENCE COPYING SERVICES 2022-0306

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to execute
Madification No. 5 to Contract No. PS3825500 with Xerox Corporation to continue.

to provide the lease and maintenance of multi-function convenience copiers at various
Metro locations, increasing the total not-to-exceed contract value by $454,045 from
$4,132,773 to $4,586,818, and extend the period of performance from

September 1, 2022, through February 28, 2023.

SUBJECT: METRO EXPRESSLANES CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY 2022-0179
PATROL (CHP) ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to

execute a three (3) year funding agreement with the California Highway Patrol (CHP)

to provide enforcement services on the I-10 and |-110 ExpressLanes from July 1, 2022
to June 30, 2025 in the not-to-exceed amount of $12,376,790.

SUBJECT: MEMBERSHIP ON METRO'S REGIONAL SERVICE 2022-0196
COUNCILS ‘ :

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR nominees for membership on Metro's
Gateway Cities, San Fernando Valley, San Gabriel Valley, South Bay Cities and
Westside Central Service Councils.

11




30. SUBJECT: PUBLIC SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE EVALUATION 2022-0319
BONIN AMENDMENT: Extend current Public Safety Advisory Committee
(PSAC) membership term to September 1, 2022 to allow Chief Executive
Officer (CEO) to return with more specifics and refinement to the
recommendation.
AN | JDW | KB| MB | JB |FD |EG|JH |PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS
Y Y Y- Y Y |-Y | Y]|Y]Y o I Y LY
33. SUBJECT: CRENSHAWI/LAX CLOSE-OUT PROJECT 2022-0337-

34.

AMENDED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Life-of-Project (LOP) budget by

$17,000,000 for the Crenshaw/LAX Close-Out Project (CP 869512) from $30,000,000

to $47,000,000.

SUBJECT: SYSTEMS ENGINEERING AND SUPPORT SERVICES
CONTRACT

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. an increase in total authorized funding for Contract No.
AE47810E0128 with SECOTrans (Joint Venture of LTK Engineering
Services, NBA Engineering Inc., Pacific Railway Enterprises Inc., and
Ramos Consulting Services, Inc), for pending and future Task Orders to

2022-0296

provide systems engineering and support services for Metro Rail and Bus
Transit projects, in the amount of $28,850,000 increasing the total contract

authorized funding from a not-to-exceed amount of $66,432,000 to a
not-to-exceed amount of $95,282,000 through Fiscal Year 2024; and

B. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) or their designee to
execute individual Task Orders and Contract Modifications within the
Board approved contract funding amount.

| AN JDW | KB | MB | JB |[FD EG |JH | PK | SK HJM| TS

12

¥er| C PR s AN AT Y e Y



36. SUBJECT: FY23 ANNUAL PROGRAM EVALUATION FOLLOW UP 2022-0361

RECEIVED AND FILED status report on the FY23 Annual Program Evaluation
Follow-Up.

APPROVED:

SANDOVAL AMENDMENT: Direct the CEO to develop an Early Intervention Project
Team comprised of Metro's finest and the best staff from planning, program management,
operations, government relations, OMB, and vendor/contract management to design a list
of a comprehensive checklist of criteria on successful project delivery addressing such as
(1) funding strategy (either it is local or federal project), (2) project delivery method and
why the project is being recommended for such delivery method for all Measure M
Expenditure Plan Projects.

DUPONT-WALKER AMENDMENT:

1. As part of the next report on the cost management action plan, direct the CEO
to include metrics to help evaluate the success and progress of cost control
efforts; and

2. In the monthly Countywide Planning Major Project Status Report, direct the CEO
to include a cost estimate range and design level for all projects.

AN | JDW KB | MB | JB |[FD |EG | JH |'PK| SK |HJM | TS | HS
Y Y Y Y ALY Y .Y | ¥ i 4 Y Y

38. SUBJECT: MYSTERY RIDER PROGRAM (ADA/LEP) 2022-0304

AUTHORIZED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Chief Executive Officer to award a
five-year firm-fixed unit rate Contract No. PS43587000 with Mobility Advancement
Group to provide mystery rider observations for an amount not-to-exceed $835,992
for the three-year base term, $306,984 for the first option year, and $322,332 for the
second option year, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,465,308, effective
August 1, 2022, subject to resolution of protest(s), if any.

13




39. SUBJECT: METRO TRANSIT AMBASSADOR PILOT PROGRAM 2022-0399

40.

41.

SERVICES
APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:

A. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and award firm
fixed unit rate contracts to Strive Well-Being Inc. (Contract No.
PS88001001) and RMI International Inc. (Contract No. PS88001000) to
provide a pilot Transit Ambassador Services Program, subject to the
resolution of protest(s) if any. Strive Well-Being's contract not to exceed
amount is $15,878,421 for the three-year base pilot and $11,879,023 for
the additional two, one-year options, for a total not to exceed amount of
$27,757,444. RMI International's contract not to exceed amount is
$55,400,768 for the three-year base pilot and $39,690,212 for the
additional two, one-year options, for a total not to exceed amount of
$95,090,980. The combined total not to exceed amount for both firms over
the five-year pilot is $122,848,424; and

B. DELEGATING authority to the Chief Executive Officer to execute any future
Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) with Los Angeles County
departments and/or City of Los Angeles partners for supplementary
ambassador program services to enhance the Ambassador Program
during the pilot period, in an amount not-to-exceed $20,000,000, inclusive
of administrative fees and other pilot initiatives, in support of the annual

“investments identified for Transit Ambassador Program Services in Board
Motion 26.2.

SUBJECT: EXPANDING METRO'S EAT SHOP PLAY PROGRAM TO  2022-0279
SUPPORT ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND RESTORE
RIDERSHIP -

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR five pilot transit corridors to expandn
Metro’s Eat Shop Play (ESP) Program and launch the first pilot program in the
East Los Angeles Area in response to Motion 40, ESP Expansion.

SUBJECT: EXTEND SALE OF PROMOTIONAL HALF-PRICE PASSES 2022-0351
AND UPDATE ON FARE CAPPING TIMELINE

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR:
A. the Chief Executive Officer to extend the sale of promotional passes at 50%

of the cost of full price passes through December 2022 as a contlnuation of
Motion 36: Emergericy Relief, and

B. RECEIVING AND FILING this report on the timeline and plan for Metro fare
capping.

14




42. SUBJECT: METRO STREET SAFETY, DATA SHARING AND 2022-0340
COLLABORATION POLICY

ADOPTED ON CONSENT CALENDAR Metro Street Safety, Data Sharing and
Collaboration Policy. -

43. SUBJECT: REVIEW AND ADOPT A RAIL STATION NAME FOR 2022-0398

AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR/96TH ST AVIATION
STATION

ADOPTED ON CONSENT CALENDAR an Official and Operational name for the
Airport Metro Connector/96th St Aviation Station:

Official Station Name Operational Station Name
LAX/Metro Transit Center LAX/Metro Transit Center

44. SUBJECT: ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-0002
ADOPTED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Electric Vehicle Parking Strategic
Plan (EVPSP).

~46. SUBJECT: FINDINGS REQUIRED TO CONTINUE TO MEET VIA 2022-0379

TELECONFERENCE IN COMPLIANCE WITH AB 361
WHILE UNDER A STATE OF EMERGENCY AND WHILE
STATE AND LOCAL OFFICIALS CONTINUE TO PROMOTE
SOCIAL DISTANCING

APPROVED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the following findings:

Pursuant to AB 361, the Metro Board, on behalf of itself and other bodies
created by the Board and subject to the Ralph M. Brown Act, including Metro's
standing Board committees, advisory bodies, and councils, finds:

The Metro Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of
emergency, and that:

A. The state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the
members to meet safely in person, and

B. State or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to
promote social distancing.

Therefore, all such bodies will continue to meet via teleconference subject to
the requirements of AB 361.

15




47.

SUBJECT: [-710 SOUTH CORRIDOR TASK FORCE 2022-0336
APPROVED:

A. RECEIVING AND FILING report on the 1-710 South Clean Truck Program
(1710 South Corridor Zero Emission Truck Program) in response to Board
Motion 16; and

B. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to execute Modification No. 28
to Contract No. PS4340-1939, 1-710 South Corridor Project EIR/EIS, with
URS Corporation (an AECOM Entity) to fund the close out of the EIR/EIS
and the new 710 South Corridor Investment Plan in the not-to-exceed
(NTE) amount of $6,276,216.18, increasing the total contract value from
$58,173,718 to $64,449,934.18.

JOW |KB| MB | JB |FD |EG | JH |PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS

i C Y |[AClY |ACIY | Y Y C X Y

48.

SUBJECT: NORMAN Y. MINETA STATION DEDICATION MOTION 2022-0421

APPROVED Motion by Directors Solis and Garcetti that the Board directs the
CEO to:

A. Prepare a plan dedicating the Little Tokyo/ Arts District Station in honor of -
the late Secretary Mineta; and

B. Report back on the above at the Executive Management Committee
meeting in September 2022.

JOW KB MB | JB |[FD |[EG|JH |PK| SK |HJM | TS | HS

Y Y Y AlY A|Y A Y i o Y Y

49.

SUBJECT: LAND BANK PILOT PARTNERSHIP WITH LOS ANGELES 2022-0422
COUNTY MOTION - i

APPROVED Motion by Directors Solis, Najarian, Kuehl, and Mitchell directing
the Chief Executive Officer to:

A. Collaborate with the Los Angeles County Chief Executive Office, other
County Departments and outside community partners to explore
opportunities to partner on the Land Bank Pilot;

(continued on next page)

16




(ltem 49 — continued from previous page)

B. Identify specific roles that Metro can take on as part of the Land Bank Pilot
and associated duties that align with Metro’s role as a transit operator and
transportation planner for the region. Metro should consider a scenario in
which the County leads property acquisitions where a nexus to Metro exists
and Metro takes on holding and developing the properties;

C. Explore additional ways to partner with the County leveraging the work of
Metro’s Housing Lab, including participating in the County’s Community
Land Trust Partnership Pilot Program; and

D. Report back on all directives above in October 2022.

AN  JDW KB | MB | JB |[FD (EG|JH |PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS
Y Y ¥ i A|IYTA|IYIYLY Y Y 5 )

50. SUBJECT: BOARD OFFICERS : 2022-0380
ELECTED Director Hahn as 2nd Vice Chair.

AN | JDW |KB| MB | JB |FD |EG | JH |PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS
¥ Y X Y ALY ALY LY Y ¥ Y ¥

51. SUBJECT: CLOSED SESSION 2022-0417

A. Conference with Legal Coun.sel -AExistinq Litigation - G.C. 54956.9(d)(1)
1. Tradon Pham Cube v. LACMTA, Case No. 19STCV44312

'AUTHORIZED settlement of the remaining balance of $8,000,000.

AN . JDW KB | MB | JB | FD |EG | JH | PKi SK |HIM | TS | HS
Y Y C Y ol Il | S G Y T ¥ Y |

2. Jasmine Grace v. LACMTA, Case No. 19STCV33495

AUTHORIZED settlement of $1,600,000.

AN | JDW |KB| MB | JB |[FD |EG | JH |PK| SK |HIM| TS | HS
Y Y Y Y Al Y|IY |lYI]Y Y Y Y Y

(continued on next page)

17



(item 51 — continued from previous page)

3. Kathleen Marazoni v. LACMTA, Case No. 18STCV01505

AUTHORIZED settlement of $245,000.

AN | JDW | KB

C Y C

MB
¥

JB
A

FD
s

EG

JH

PK| SK [ HIM | TS | HS

¥

T

4. Juan Padilla, et al. v. LACMTA, Case No. 21STCV08331

AUTHORIZED settlement of $2,000,000.

AN | JDW | KB
i Y Y

MB
o

JB
A

FD

it

EG
Y

JH

PK| SK | HIM | TS | HS

Y :

Y b C i Y

B. Conference with Legal Cc-)unseI-Anticipated Litigation-G.C. 54956.9(d)(4)

Significant Exposure to Litigation (Three Cases)

AUTHORIZED initiation of litigation.

AN | JDW | KB

MB

JB

FD

b Y 1.

A

A

EG

JH

s

A

Y

¥

PK| SK |HIM | TS | HS

C. Conference with Labor Negotiator - G.C. 54957.6

Agency Designated Representative: Robert Bonner and Cristian Leiva, or

designees.

Employee Organization: SMART

No Report.

ADJOURNED AT 3:41 P.M.

Prepared by: Jessica Vasquez Gamez
' Administrative"Analyst, Board Administration

18

ﬁ_/-’—-

Collette Langston] Board Clerk




